January 16, 2007

RECEIVED

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

JAN 162007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: An Inquiry Into Limitations of Use for Tariffed Services Designated or Otherwise Referred to as Unlimited Administrative Case No. 2005-00186

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case are the original and ten (10) copies of BellSouth Long Distance, Inc.'s Comments and Motion to Dismiss.

Sincerely,

CR Www Winn

Enclosures

cc: Dennis G. Howard, II

664204

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of:

AN INQUIRY INTO LIMITATIONS OF USE FOR TARIFFED SERVICES DESIGNATED OR OTHERWISE REFERRED TO AS UNLIMITED

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE NO. 2005-00186

## COMMENTS OF BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC., AND MOTION TO DISMISS

BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. ("BellSouth Long Distance"), by counsel, for its comments in the above-captioned case refers the Commission to BellSouth Long Distance's previous comments filed in this case and further states as follows:

In the Attorney General's Response to Commission's Order Regarding Motion to Compel filed September 11, 2006, the Attorney General advised the Kentucky Public Service Commission of ongoing settlement negotiations with many of the entities making appearances in this docket. The Attorney General and BellSouth Long Distance have reached resolution on all issues related to BellSouth Long Distance's "unlimited" calling plans in the instant proceeding. BellSouth Long Distance made a minor revision in the wording of some of its relevant tariffs at the request of the Attorney General with an effective date of September 6, 2006, and expects no further action from the Attorney General in this case with regard to BellSouth Long Distance.

On November 8, 2006, and in accordance with KRS 278.541 to 278.544, BellSouth Long Distance notified the Commission of its withdrawal of its BellSouth Long Distance, Inc. Tariff No. 3 for intrastate interexchange long distance services. These services are "nonbasic services" within the definition set forth in KRS 278.541(5) and are subject to BellSouth Long Distance's Price List and Service Guide terms and conditions posted at <u>www.bellsouth.com/longdistance</u>.

Based on the fact that the referenced services are nonbasic services within the definition set forth in KRS 278.541(5) and are no longer subject to filed tariffs with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and the Attorney General has reached resolution with BellSouth Long Distance on the issues in this case, BellSouth Long Distance requests the Commission to dismiss it from this case.

Respectfully submitted this 16th day of January, 2007.

2R 11/min

Cheryl R. Winn 601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407 P.O. Box 32410 Louisville, KY 40232 Tel. No. 502/582-1475

Harris R. Anthony Vice President & General Counsel 2180 Lake Blvd. Atlanta, GA 30319 Tel. No. 404/829-8070

COUNSEL FOR BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

664223

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on the following individual

by mailing a copy thereof, this 16th day of January 2007.

Dennis G. Howard, II Assistant Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Cheryl R. Winn